

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 21-12517, 21-13131, 21-13133, 21-13135

3M COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

LLOYD BAKER, LUKE ESTES, STEPHEN HACKER, LEWIS KEEFER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Nos. 3:19-md-2885, 7:20-cv-137, 7:20-cv-131, 7:20-cv-104

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Tara S. Morrissey
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under <i>Boyle</i> , Plaintiffs’ Suit is Preempted.....	4
A. In <i>Boyle</i> , the Court held that state tort suits cannot be used to collaterally challenge discretionary government contracting decisions.	5
B. <i>Boyle</i> ’s reasoning applies with identical force to these cases.....	7
C. Ruling in Plaintiffs’ favor would cause harmful policy consequences.	10
II. The District Court’s Rationales for Distinguishing <i>Boyle</i> Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.	12
A. Contrary to the district court’s determination, there is a powerful federal interest at stake in these cases.	12
B. By buying the fully-designed earplugs, the Army approved the design of the earplugs.....	15
C. The failure-to-warn claim is also preempted.	18
D. Plaintiffs’ argument based on civilian use of the earplugs should be rejected.....	19
III. <i>Boyle</i> is necessary to protect defendants from abusive MDLs.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

**Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.*, 487 U.S. 500 (1988)*passim*

In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litigation, 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992)20

Dorse v. Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc., 898 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1990)18, 20

Foster Logging, Inc. v. United States, 973 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2020)17

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)11

Kase v. Metalclad Insulation Corp., 6 Cal. App. 5th 623 (Ct. App. 2016)20

Miller v. Diamond Shamrock Co., 275 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2001)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, ILR Briefly, *Twisted Blackjack: How MDLs Distort and Extort* (Oct. 2021), <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/ILR-Briefly-MDL-FINAL.pdf>22, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, *VA disability compensation*, <https://www.va.gov/disability/> (last updated Nov. 23, 2021)11
